
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
 

 
This Amendment No.3 is made and entered into this       day of       2023, by 
and between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, and 

HF&H CONSULTANTS, LLC, a California limited liability company, herein after 
referred to as “CONSULTANT”.  

 
WHEREAS, CONSULTANT and CITY entered into a Professional Services Agreement 
for CONSULTANT to provide technical assistance to meet regulatory compliance with 

the commercial recycling mandates per AB 341 (2011) and provide legislative 
compliance assistance with AB 341, AB 1826, SB 1383 and CalGreen.  

 
WHEREAS, CONSULTANT and CITY desire to amend the existing Agreement as 
provided herein.  

 
Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:  

 
1. Section 3.1 Compensation Amount, is hereby amended as follows: 

 
The contract price is hereby increased from $105,062.50 to a new Firm Fixed Price 
of $155,062.50, to cover SB1383 implementation and mandates through the 

current term of the contract ending on September 30, 2023. 
 

Except as expressly amended by this Amendment No. 3, all provisions of the 
existing Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
 

 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to the 
existing Agreement to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the 

date first written above. 
 

 
 
  GARDEN GROVE SANITARY 

DISTRICT 
   

Dated:  , 2023  By:  

     Lisa Kim 

General Manager 

ATTEST  "CONSULTANT" 

  HF&H CONSULTANTS, LLC   

  By:  

Secretary   Title:  

Dated:  , 2023  Dated:  , 2023 

       

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

  If CONSULTANT is a corporation, a 
Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate 

Seal is required.  If a partnership, 
Statement of Partnership must be 
submitted to CITY 

General Counsel    

Dated:  , 2023   

 


